

No. 11-345

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER,

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

BERT W. REIN
Counsel Of Record
WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
CLAIRE J. EVANS
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 719-7000
brein@wileyrein.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

September 5, 2012

243022



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
A. Respondents failed to demonstrate the necessity of UT’s use of racial preferences to achieve student body diversity	3
B. Respondents failed to demonstrate that UT’s use of racial preferences in admissions is narrowly tailored.....	15
C. <i>Stare decisis</i> does not require affirmance..	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	22
<i>Castaneda v. Partida</i> , 430 U.S. 482 (1977)	10-11
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	5, 19, 21, 22
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	19-20, 22
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)	6
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	3
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Podberesky v. Kirwan</i> , 38 F.3d 147 (4th Cir. 1994)	10

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006)	21
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	3, 5, 6, 7
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	18, 22
<i>Youakim v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 231 (1976)	12
 MISCELLANEOUS	
Wayne R. LaFave, Jerold H. Israel, & Nancy J. King, <i>Criminal Procedure</i> § 15.4(d) (3d ed. 1992)	11
